

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY D. ROMERIL,
Petitioner,
v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Margaret A. Little	Floyd Abrams
Kara M. Rollins	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Mark S. Chenoweth	Michael B. Weiss
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES	Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
ALLIANCE	32 Old Slip
1225 19th St. NW	New York, NY 10005
Suite 450	(212) 701-3621
Washington, DC 20036	fabrams@cahill.com
(202) 869-5210	
peggy.little@NCLA.legal	

Counsel for Petitioner

March 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. SEC’S REQUIREMENT THAT ANY SETTLEMENT MUST CONTAIN A LIFETIME GAG ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	13
A. The Gag Order Is an Impermissible Prior Restraint on Speech	14
B. The Gag Order Is a Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restriction on Speech	17
C. The Gag Order Is an Unconstitutional Condition.....	23
II. THE SETTLEMENT CONSENT AND GAG ORDER DENY DUE PROCESS OF LAW	26
III. THIS COURT HAS LONG PROVIDED RELIEF FOR UNCONSTITUTIONAL COURT ORDERS	31
A. The Panel’s Interpretation Misreads <i>Espinosa</i> and Is in Conflict with the Fifth Circuit	32

B. The Panel Opinion Contradicts
this Court’s Jurisprudence on
Void Judgments 33
CONCLUSION..... 36

APPENDIX

	Page
Appendix A	
Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, SEC v. Romeril, et al., No. 19-4197-cv (Sept. 27, 2021)	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion and Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Vacate of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, SEC v. Allaire, et al., 03cv4087 (DLC) (Nov. 18, 2019)	App-19
Appendix C	
Final Judgment as to Defendant Barry D. Romeril of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, SEC v. Allaire, et al., 03cv4087 (DLC) (June 11, 2003) (provided by Sec. & Exchange Comm’n)	App-28
Appendix D	
Consent of Defendant Barry D. Romeril, SEC v. Allaire, et al., 03cv4087 (DLC) (May 22, 2003) (provided by Sec. & Exchange Comm’n)	App-34

Appendix E
Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing,
SEC v. Romeril, et al., No. 19-4197-cv
(Dec. 21, 2021)..... App-41

Appendix F
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions
Involved..... App-43
U.S. Const. amend. I.....App-43
U.S. Const. amend. V.....App-44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60App-45
7 C.F.R. § 202.5..... App-47
37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 29, 1972) App-51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 Sup. Ct. 2335 (2020)	21
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	23
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1982)	29
<i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	35
<i>Brunfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F. 2d 289 (5th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20
<i>Connolly v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 391 (1926).....	29
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	7, 25, 32, 35
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F. 2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	31, 33, 34

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	29
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	21, 22
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	22
<i>FW/PBS Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	17
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc., v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	35
<i>Klapprott v. U.S.</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	31, 34, 36
<i>Koontz v. St. John's River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	22
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 US 533 (2001)	19, 23
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999).....	12, 30
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	15

<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	passim
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15, 16
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	30
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7, 19
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 502 Mich. 624 (2018)	8
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	23
<i>Pickering v. Bd of Ed. of Twp. High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18
<i>SEC v. Vitesse, Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y 2011).....	22
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	34
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	24

<i>Sherratt v. Friel</i> , 275 F. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5, 22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	24
<i>U.S. v. American Library Assn.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	24
<i>U.S. v. Cutler</i> , 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>U.S. v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1985)	36
<i>U.S. v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	29
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17
<i>U.S. v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	7, 31, 32
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	17
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	12

Wilson v. Walker,
109 U.S. 258 (1883) 31, 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 6, 7, 8, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)..... 6, 12

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)..... 4, 8, 9, 27

Other Authorities

11 Charles Allen Wright & Arthur Miller, Fed.
Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2862 (3d ed.)..... 35

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 653 35

49 C.J.S. Judgments § 506..... 35

Alexander M. Bickel, THE MORALITY OF CONSENT
(1975)..... 15

Comment, <i>The Temporal Aspects of the Finality of Judgments: The Significance of Federal Rule 60(b)</i> , 17 U. Chi. L. Rev. 664, 668 (1950).....	34
Consent of Def. Arthur S. Hoffman, <i>SEC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00296-ROS (D. Ariz. Feb. 24, 2022), ECF No. 4.....	19
Consent of Def. Carole D. Argo, <i>SEC v. Argo</i> , No. 1:07-cv-01397-RWR (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2008), ECF No. 18-1	19
Consent of Def. John Kenneth Davidson, <i>SEC v. Davidson</i> , No. 5:19-cv-01153 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 21, 2019), ECF No. 3-1	19
Consent of Def. Mark J. Lauzon, <i>SEC v. Teo</i> , No. 2:04-cv-01815-WGB-MCA (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2005), 2005 WL 287501	19
Consent of Def. Owen H. Naccarato, <i>SEC v. Naccarato</i> , No. 1:17-cv-24682-JLK (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2017), ECF No. 3-1	19
Consent of Def. Tiger Asia Mgmt., LLC, <i>SEC v. Tiger Asia Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-07601-DMC-MF (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2012), ECF No. 3-1.....	19
Daniel M. Gallagher, Commissioner, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n., Remarks at Columbia Law School Conference (Nov. 15, 2013)	9
Floyd Abrams, <i>The Pentagon Papers After Four Decades</i> , 1 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol'y 7 (2011)	16

James Valvo, <i>The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in their Settlement Agreements</i> , Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment Blog (Dec. 4, 2017)	19
Judgment as to Def. Mark J. Ahn, SEC v. Ahn, No. 1:21-cv-10203-ADB (D. Mass. Apr. 27, 2021), ECF No. 12-1	19
Leonard Levy, LEGACY OF SUPPRESSION: FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND PRESS IN EARLY AMERICA (1960).....	14
Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n., Remarks Before the 20th Annual Securities and Regulatory Enforcement Seminar (Oct. 25, 2013)	4
Marcy Gordon, <i>SEC Chairman Berates Morgan Stanley Exec</i> , AP News (May 1, 2003).....	22
Marius Meland, <i>Amid Criticism, SEC Sets Standards for Penalties</i> , Law360 (Jan. 4, 2006, 12:00 AM EST)	10
Philip Hamburger, PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER, AND FREEDOM (2021)	26
Press Release, Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release Fiscal Year 2021 (Nov. 18, 2021).....	5
Priyah Kaul, Note, <i>Admit or Deny: A Call for Reform of the SEC's "Neither-Admit-Nor-Deny" Policy</i> , 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 535 (2015)	4

Wendell Bird, THE REVOLUTION IN FREEDOMS OF
PRESS AND SPEECH (2020)..... 14
